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BILL COX, INC.

c/o 100 Pine Street,  Sui te 2100
San Francisco. CA 94111

(415\ 421-9696

May  21 ,  1998

VIA FACSIMILE WITI{ ORIGINAL BY FEDER.q.L EXPRESS

Mr. Dave Dearrcr, Prograrn Manager
US-f Cleanup lrund Program
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
P. O. Box 94421 2
Sacranrento, C A 94244-2120

Request for Reconsiderat ion or Appeal of  Staf f  Decision
Claim No. 8721 by Bi l l  Co.t .  lnc.
Sitc Address: 230 Bav Place. Oakland

Dear N4r. Deaner:

This letter is to appeai the Staff Decision to rvithdrarv the Letter of Commitment for the
above referenced clairn, due to lack ofcurrent information regarding. corrective action costs paid
or to bc incurrcd. Thc dccision was conveyed to us in a letter dated April22, 1998, a copy of
r.vhich is attached hereto as Tab A. The Claimant hereby respectfully requests reconsideration of
that decision. If reconsideration is denied or unsuccessful, this appeal shall be directed to the
Chief of the Division for a Division Decision resardinq reinstatement of the Letter of
Conrmitment.

BACKGR0UN 
..1j : , . .

The property located at 230 Bay Place in Oakland, California had three underground '

storage tanks- Onc tank, which contained rnineral spirits, was removed and closed in 7992. A
second tank, which held waste oil tank and allegedly had leaked, was removed in 1988. The
ow'ner of the property, the Shepard Trust, has received a Letter of Commitment lrom the Fund as
a Class B Claimant to address contamination resulting from the waste oil tank. The Property
also contained a 10,000-gallon gasoline tank ("Gas Tank") that was used and later removed by
Bill Cox, Inc. (formerly dba Bill Cox Caditlac-Buick) ("Claimant"). A Letter of Commitment as
a Class C Claimant was issued to remediate contamination from that tank.

In 1991, a leaking product pipe relating to the Gas Tank was discovered, and the Gas
Tank rvas removed on January 28, 1994- Thereafter, Claimant hired EOA' Inc., an
environmental consulting firm, to conduct a site investigation and to draft a Corrective Action
Plan listing alternatives for remediating the site. The Corrective Action Plan was submitted to
Alameda Countv on September 5, 1996.

Re:
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In October 1996, pursuant to an agreement between the Claimant and the Shepard Trust,.PES 
Environmental, Inc. ("PES") was hired to draft a workplan and modifications to the

Corrective Action Plan. Not long after this agreement, the Claimant terminated its business
operations. The combination ofa pending lawsuit between claimant and the Shepard rrust and
the tenrlination of Clainant's business, wliich eliminated the staffand resources to handle the
claim, delayed and inhibited Claimant's ability to file a claim with the UST Cleanup Fund.

Because of its inability to pay lor the characterization and remediation ofthe Property,
Claimant hns agreed to interinr agreements and has pa(icipated in ongoing negotiations with the
Shepard Tnrst to advance funds for the characterization and remediation. It is anticipated that a
final Co-payee Agreement rvill be executed in the next lerv months.

JUSTIFICATION FOR RECONSTDERATTON

l. Claintell]1Gnqalgq

The tetrniuat ion of  Clainrant 's business and i is f inancial  s i tuat ion renders the Claimanr
unablc to undertake the characterization and remediation ofthe colttamination resulting from the
Gas Tank. N4eanrvhile, the suit by the Shepard Trust has nor been dismissed. The ability to
obtain reimbursernetrt fi'onr the UST Cleanup Fund is the only financial mechanism that will
enable cleanup ofthe Property and will aid in resolution ofthe lawsuit. Ifthe Letter of
commitment is not reinstated, clairnant will be lorced to reapply on a new claim, causing
unnecessary expense to the agency and the parties, and will delay cleanup ofthe propelty.

2. Remedv Requested

Clairnant hereby requests that the UST Cleanup Fund review and reconsider irs.dqgision
to rvithdraw the Letter of cornmitment. claimant further requests that the UST cleanip Fund
urake a f i r rding that CIainr Nunrber 8721 remains el ig ible for reimbursement and that a
rsimbursenrent request shall be submitted to the UST Cleanup Fund by December 3 1, i998.

3. Statement ofReasons

. There are a number ofreasons to reinstate the L€tter of Commitment including:
(l) assistance from the UST Cleanup Fund is imperative to being able to remediate the Property;
(2) assistance from the UST Cleanup Fund will enable the parties to the lawsuit to seule the suit
and put their money and efforts into remediation; and (3) costs have been incurred and will
continue to be incurred.

To date, Claimant has spent in excess of $15,000 for consulting services provided by
EOA, lnc. to assess the nafure and extent of required remediation, to prepare a preliminary
remediation plan, and to review and comment on the corrective Action plan prepared by pES-
At this time, the total cost of remediation is not known. Because Alameda County is
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UST Cleanup Fund Progranr
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about contanr inat ion leaking into the l lay,  i t  nray be assuntcd that rentediar ion costs lv i l lbe
signi f icant.

As cxplai : red above. Bi l l  Cor,  lnc.  is cut ofbusiness and is not in a posi t ion to fund any
funhcr invcst igat ion or renrediat ion el ' lof t .  Dul ing the past ] ,ear and a hal f  s ince i t  u 'ent out of
busincss, Clairnant has been ncgol iat ing rv i th the Shepar-d Trust to ad,, ,ance the fLrnds lor
character izat ion and renrcdiat ion purslrant to a Co-payee agfeenler l t .  \ \ re haVe an agreenent in
pr inciple as evidenced by' lhe docrrnrcnts al tached to the let tef  l iom Shepard Trust 's counsel,
rvhich is at tached hcreto Lrncler ' - l -ab l l .  ] 'hc l inal  tcrnts ol ' the Co-Pa1,ee .Agrcenrent are being
incorporatcd into t l re docLrnrent ar ld \y i l l  bc c\ccutcd tv i l l r in the next 60 days. Thls Co-payee
Agreenrent rv i l l  assist  in set l lenrent of the las,sui t  and u, i l l  a l lorv the focLrs to shi f t  to s i te
charactel izat ion and fcntcd iat  ion.

CONCT-USTON

Fol the above leasorrs,  Clairrant Lr lqcs 1,6n to lcconsider t l re USI '  ClcanL:p Fund Staff
Dec i s ion tc rv i t hd la rv thc l - c1 {c ro l -Cor r r r i t n rc r r t l i . o rnC la ln rNunrL rc r8T? l  and  r ' espec t { i r l l y
requests that thc [-et tef  ofConrnr i rrnc t  be t 'e instatcd. To ar.oid an opcn-cndcd delai , .  Clairrrant
does not object to nraking reinstatcn)ent con( l i l io la l  on sLrbtuission to the UST Clcanup Fund of
a l inal  Co-pa),cc agreenrcnt bels,ccn Clainrant and Shepard Trust rv i th in (r0 days.

Thank yorr  lbr  your at lcnt ion to this n)at tef .

Vei'y tlul1, 1,611p5,

B i l l  Co r ,  I nc .
(dba  B i l l  Cox  Cad i l l ac -B r r i c l i )

Enclosures
cc (uy'encl.):

Mr. Thonras Peacock
Ir4s, Cherll Gordon
Mr. Steve Schulnran, Wel ls Fargo Bank
Ir4 r- Rory Canrpbell (Ov,,ner's counsel)
I r , [ r .  Robert  Cross (Clainrant 's counsel)
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Bill Cox Cadillac-Buick
c/o: Bob Cross
Hovis, Srnith et al.
100 I , ine St.  2 I  sr  Flool
San Francisco, CA 94t I I

L'NDERGROLTND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FTIND PROGRAM, STAFF DECISION
FOR NOTICE OF INELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION, CLAIM NUMBER 8721, SITE
ADDRESS: 210 BAY PL, OAXIAND

This is to notily you that during the detaiied review ofyour application, it has been determined
that your claim for the subject site is not eligible for reimbursement in the Underground
Storage Tank Cleanup Fund. It is being proposed, therefore, that your claim be removed from
the Priority List based on the lollowing reason.

According to section 2S 10. 1(6) ofthe Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
Regulations, an eiigible clairnant is, "an owner or operator who has paid or will pay lor the
costs c laimed. '

I have nrade several attelrpts to contact you to obtain inforrnation on the costs that you have
incurred in connection with the contamination at the subject site. Each attempt has been
unsuccessful. Through a consultant for Wells Fargo Bank, I was able to obtain information on
your at torney, Bob Cross, so I  contacted him. IspokewithMr. Cross onJanuary 16, 1998
and February 24,1998. Each time, I informed him that I needed a current address and phone
number for your clairn so that I could send anv pertinent information to you. Ilq-informed me
that he would contact you and get back to me. To date, I have not received-aity rtirdated
information for your address or phone number.

'D

-qd

Mr. Cross informed me that Bill Cox Cadillac is out of business, and you are no longer in the
loop lor cleanup purposes at the site. He informed me that the site cleanup is being handled by
Wells Fargo Bank, trustee for the Shepard Trust, who also has a claim lor the site.

It has already been explained in earlier correspondence to both claimants (Shepard Trust, and
Cox Cadillac) that one ofthe two cannot be reimbursed for the entire cleanup because ofthe
separate ownership held by each claimant

Since you have apparently not incurred any corrective action costs, your claim should be
removed from the Priority List.

Ow 'nission is to prese^'e and enhance.he quoli\, ofCalfornia't u/s.er resources, on.1
ensure lhei. proper allocation and efrcient \se lor rhe beneJit ofpresenr andluture generattons.
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Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr. Thomas Peacock
Aiameda County EHD
I 131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Harold Shepard Trust
c,/o: Mr. Steven Schulman
Wells Fargo Bank
525 Market St. 18th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105

APR 2 2 rqqe

Ifyou disagree with this StaffDecision, you may either rcquest review and reconsideration by
the Program Manager or you may formally appeal the decision and request a Division Decision
from the Chiefofthe Division. A request for reconsideration along with any additional
documentation should be sent ro:

Dave Deaner, Program Manager, Claim #8721
UST Cleanup Fund Program
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
P.  O .  Box  9442  l2
Sacramento. C A 94244-2120

A request to the Chief of the Division must include, at a minimum. (l) a statement describing
how the claimant is damaged by the prior StaffDecision; (2) a description of the remedy or
outcome desired; and (3) an explanation ofrvhy the claimant believes the action or the Staff
Decision is erroneous, inappropr iate or inrproper.

The request to the Chief of the Division must be sent to Harry M. Schueller, Chie{ Division of
Clean Water Programs, at the address listed above.

Ifyou do not request review and reconsideration by the Program Manager or request a
Division Decision lrom the Chief of the Division within thirty (30) calendar days from the date
of this letter, the StaffDecision will then become final and conclusive.

Ilyou have any questions, please contact me at (916) 227-4539.

Sincerelv.

: !+,

{6 o.rr"or,o* Ow nission is tu prcr.de and enhance rhe gualry ofcotfornia s water resource!, and
ensure .hei. prcper alledtion and eltrcient uteht the beneft ofp.esek. and furure geneanons.
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May  2 l ,  1993

Bi l l  Cox,  Prcs idcnt
Bi l l  Cox,  [nc.
c/o I{ober1 li. Closs, l:sq.
l-[ovis, Srnith, Larson, Stel,ar1, Lipscomb & Cross
100 I'}ine Streel
2 l  s t  l r loor
San l r r -ancisco,  Cr ' !  9 .11I l - j102

Ile: 230 Bal ,  P lace,  Ork land,  Cal i fo lnra

Dear Mr. Cox:

This letter- is to upclatc you on the status ofthe final vcrsion of thc Co-payee agfeenlent betrveen the
Shcpald TlLrst and Bill Cox, Inc- As you knorv, thc Shepard 1-r'ust llas a Loltcr of Commitnrent
ftront tlte UndcrgtoLrnd Storage Tank Clcanup Funtl as a Class Il Clainrant for the rvastc oil tank on
thc ebovc rcl'cr'cnced propcdy. It is our undcrstanding that Ili l l Cox, Ltc. has a l.etter of
Contnr i tmcnt  as a Class C Cla imant  for  t i rc  10,000-gal )on gasoJinc tank.

Ovcr the past ycaf artd hal[, the sitc charactcriz;rtion and rcurediation on t)re propedy has procccded
utlder a Co?aycc Agreenrent-in-Pdnciple rvhercby thc Shepard l'rust has advanced the funds for
silc charactcrjzation and remediation in exchange for yoLrr coopcration in submitting a claim for
reimbursenrent uttder vour Lctter cfCommihnent to the Underground Storage Cleanup Tank Fund.
(The documents evidencing this Co-payec Agrcement-in-Principle are attached hereto for your
reference-) Simultaneously rve have been negotiating the temts ofa final Co-payec Agreement.,
rvltich is intended to be executed in connection *,ith the scttlement and dismissal of the. p-erding
Iarvsui t  bct rvccn thc par t ies.

As a result of the tcrmination of your business, recent discussions with the Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund staff, and a nerv Water Quality Order by the State Water Resources Control
13oard, rnanl, of the temrs ofthc Co-payee Agreenlent under negotiation now need to be changed.
We are in the process of redrafting thc agreenlent and rvill have a draft to you in the next felv
rvccks. It is our hnpe that we can conlplete the Agreeltrent and have it executod by both parties
rvithin the next 60 days.

tlRIlS0il
BRt0[t[
l1lflRtIll
|ltfll1fll
fill0Ytlf

j i l i i . i ; l ( r  r  ! : ; ; i  :  I  :  : r ' t L _ \ r .

! : : j  r l N a r , i : L r  1  :  ! 1 ,  r i  r r r l

r a : : r ' r i ) r a  4 j !  : : ,  j t | i

n l l r ; j  l t  r  
"  

, , : i  j r t :
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Robed R Cross, Esq.
Bill Cox
May 21, 1998
Page 2

I)lease do not hesitatc to cali nre u,ith anl,qucstions or contntcnts you nray itave.

S incerelv vouls.
/ )  "  ,  t /  ,

-L// L/ M,/"/1,14
( /,U!, (-&/'u"'" /t
L,/Lcah S. coldbeLg (l

LSG:l

:  - .  . -
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San l ; rancisco, CA 94 l  l  l -5102

Rc: Shcpald 'l lrust v. Cox

Dear Bob:

We have a Scatus Conference tomorrow. In order to ninimizc the costs of our current effort, I
believe drar rve necd to ncgotiate and finalize a settlenent agrcement conditioned on the completion
of trvo items: satisfactory evidcnce that the defendant is insolvcnt and thcre havc been no
frauduletrl convcyanccs, and execution of a satisfactory agreement rcspecting drc appticatianto-dre
usr clcanuP lrund. I rccor:rmend tjlat wc agree on r dcfinire ri:nc franre for obtaining the
finartcial inforrnation nceded for thc hrst itcm, and that wc rvork on completing thc lattir by the
cnd of Fcbruary, 1998. Could you please confrrm your client's agreement with this approach and
this timetablc, or provide a concrete alternative to this DroDosal.

your attcntron-

yours,

Rory J.

I {JC:brn,

{ 21456 .1

Very.ti
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ROBERT R. CROSS
(415) 214,1a26

HOVIS. SMITII STEWART, LIPSCOMB & CROSS, LLP
 TIORI{EYS /'J LAW

I OO PIN A STREgi: 2 I ST FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94I I I TELEPT{ONE (415) a2l-9696

FACSTMTLE (4 r5) 42t-ol2o

M a y  1 5 ,  1 9 9 7

R o r y  C a m b p e l l . .  E s q .

l l lnson /  Br idg-et t .  l , tarcus,  Vlahos & Rudy
3 3 3  t l a r k e t  S t r e e t ,  S u i t e  2 3 0 0
S a n  F r a n c i s c o .  C A  9 4 1 0 5

R e :  S h e p a r d  T r u s t  v .  B i t I  C o x .  I n c .

D e a r  R o r y :

A s  w e  d i s c u s s e d  a t  o u r  m e e t i n g  o n  A p r i l  2 5 t h ,  I  u n d e r s t a n d
t h a t  B i ] l  C o x .  I n c .  h a s  c e a s e d  d o i r i g  b u s i n e s s  a n d  i s  i n  t h ep r o c e s s  o f  w i n d i n g  u p .  I  a g r e e d  t o  a s s i s t  t o  t h e  e x t e n t  f  c a n  t or e a c h  a n  a g r e e m e n t  t h a t  w o u l d  l e t  y o u r  c l i e n t s  t a k e  a d v a n t a g e  o fB i l l  c o x .  r n c . ' s  a p p r o v e d  a p p r i c a t i o n  f o r  r e i n b u r s e m e n t  o f  c o s t s
f r o m  t h e  S t a t e  U S T  c l e a n u p  f u n a .  o n  t h e  u n d e r s t a n d i n g  t h a t  m y. ] l " n !  i s _ n o t  i n  a  p o s i t i o n  t o  f u n d  a n y  p a r : r  o f  t l t e  r e i m b u r s e m e n t
e f f o r t .  F o l l o r v i n g  o u r  m e e t i n g ,  I  l e f t  y o u  a  v o i c e m a i l  m e s s a g e
t h a L  m y  c l i e n t  w i l l  n o t  i n s i s i  o n  a d v a n l e  n o t i f i c a t i o n  a n d  p r i o r
a p p r o v a l  o f  r e m e d i a t i o n  e x o e n d i t u r e s ,  a l t h o u g h  w e  s } 1 o u I d  s t i l l
r e c e i v e  i n f o r m a t i o n  c o p i e s  o f  s i g n i f i c a n t  c o m m u n i c a t i o n s ,  i n  c a r e
o f  t h i s  o f  f  i c e .

Please.  send a long the rev ised agreement  when i t  is  readrr  fnr
m y  c I  i e n t ,  s  r c v i e w -

very bru Iy yours , :  - . .

E *4 C.--
R o b e r t  R .  C r o s s

c c :  C l  i e n t
M r .  D o n  E i s e n b e i g
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November 18, 1996

Robcrt R. Cross, Esq.
HOVIS, LARSON, STEWAIIT & LIPSCOMI]
100 Pine Srect, 2l sr Fioor
San Francisco, CA 941 t  1,5 102

Re: Shcpard' l - rust  r ' .  Cox

Dear Robert:

In his letrcr of Novcmber 6, 1996, regarding tire PES Interim Remedial Action Plan, Don
Eisenberg identified a number of technical issues. PES' response will be delivered today. I
dlink we would all have treen bettcr served had tirc tectrnical differences been discussed by
phone, rather than airing cur differences in a letter-writing carnpaign. It is al enormous rvaste of
money. I note tilat Mr. Eisenberg also took it upon himself to send a covcr letter to DaFe Ribttke
of the Alameda Counry Deparunent of Environmental Hcalth ('ACDEI{") and to Gil.Jensen, dre
Alameda County District Attorney, rhc main purpose of which secms to trumpet thar your ilient
had an approvcd Correctivc Action Plan. We assume that you and your client authorizad sending
dlese letters to Mr. Jcmen's office.

As you are aware, our client has offered to step in and pay for the remedial work in ordcr to
sPeed up dte cleanup procJss. If Mr. Eisenberg's letter is the first step in orchestrating missives
to Gil Jensen to show r.llat our approach is flarved, etc., then I would like to discuss that issue

J J 9 4 0 J - 1



Rob€rt R- Cross, Esq.
Novemtrer 18, 1996
Page 2

rvitll you immcd iatr:ly. Our problems should first bc addresse-rJ between dte partics, then xr1ien ro
Mr- Klettke if they calnot be solved. Plcase advise urc why and to what cxrcnt your client plans
to include Mr. Jensen's officc in his communications on this sire.

very
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HANSON, BRIDGETT, MARCUS, VLAI{OS & RUDY
RORY J. CAMPBELL - 95682
KEVIN M. O'DONNELL - 62298
333 Market Streer, Suire 2300
San Francisco, California 94105-2173
Tclcplronc: (415) 777-3200
Facsirni lc: (415) 541-9366

AttoFneys for Ptaintiff
Wells Irargo Ban.k, Tnrstee of thc l{arold
W- Shepard Tmst Agrccnent

SUPEIUOR COUR'f OIT CAI-IFORNIA

COUNTY OIT ALAMEDA

Wells Fargo Bantri, Trustee of the Harold
W. Shepard Trust Agreement,

Plaiutiff,

Bi l l  Cox, Inc. ,  a Cal i fornia corporar ion.
and Does 1 to 20, inclusivc,

Defendans.

No. 747455-1

PLAINTIFF WELI.S FARGO BANK'S
UPDATED CASE MANAGEMENT
CONFEIIENCE STATEMENT

l)atc: Octobcr 27, 1997
Tinre: 9:00 a.nr.
Dcpt: 15 (I{on. Jacqrrel inc Tabcr)

Agreement,
i : 5 . .

Plaintiff Wells Fargo Bank, Trustee of tirc Harold W. Shepard Trust

submits the following Case Management Conferencc statement.'

Background

'fhis 
case involves the contamination of thc soil and groundwater of commercial

propcry in Oakland which is owned by plaintiff and rvas leased to dcfendaot who operated

an automobile dealership on the property. For more information regarding the background,

pleasc refcr to plaintiff s Casc Managcment Confercnce Statemcnt lodged November 17,

1995 .

( 0 8 2 1  1  _  1



1

2

3

4

5

6

'l

I

9

1 0

1 1

T 2

'I -1

1 4

1 5

1 6

L 7

1 8

1 9

2 0

2 I

2 3

2 4

2 5

2 7

2 S

Status of Case

At thc last Casc Management Conference in {ris case, thc parties noted thal cxpcrts

for both parties required additional time to complete their characterization of thc

contamination so that the partics rvould bc prepared to participatc mcaningfully in mcdiation.

Concurrently, the propcrty is uncler rcgulatory compliancc mandates of thc Alanicda County

Depaftmcnt of Environmcntal I{ealth. I{istorica y, dcfendant Bilt cox, Inc. has bccn

undenvriting the costs of such regulatory compliance efforts. Approximatcly six montlx ago,

dcfcndant, tluough its counscl, reprcsentcd to plaintiff that it was insolvcnt. Sincc sucli time,

plaintiff has bcen forced to assune primary resporsibility for implementing tirc Counry

mandatcd remedial effon, and has focuscd its efforts on minirnizing expenses and completing

a thorouglt analysis of thc affccted Propcrty. Such analysis will include a detennination of

thc probablc ultimatc cos(s of thc remaining rcmedial rvork and of th.c danragcs plaintiff rvill

suffcr. Plaintiff is also invcstigating the details of dclcndant Bill cox, Inc.' claim of

ituolvcncy. if dcfendant is insolvent, the handling and disposirioir of this mattcr rvill bc

matcrially affcctcd.

It is anticipated that thesc issues will be further clarified in fhe near future. It is

estinated that tlis rvill take roughly 90 days. consequcntly, plainriff rcspectfully requesfs a
i  + : . .

Proposcd Orders

Since therc is ongoing remcdial work and clarification of the damages and

evidentiary basis for plaintiffs claims, plaintiff respectfully requests drat currently set Case

[urther continuancc of this mattcr in anticipation of tl.rese develoDments.

4 0 4 2 r r . l
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Management Conference be continued until mid-Januarv 1998.

Dated: Ocrobct 21, l99i

By,

: -+. .

I{ANSON, BzuDGI]TT,

Rory J. C pbel l
for Plaintiff

igo Bank, Trustcc of the I{arold W.'I'rust 
Agrcemcnt
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PROOF OF SERVICE 8Y MAIL

l ,  Paula Cunnel l .  deciare:

I  am over t l re age of eighteen years,  and not a party to the within act ion. My

business address is 333 Market Street,  Sui te 2300, San Francisco, CA 94-I05_

I anr readi ly fanr i l iar  r ' i th the business pract ice at  nry place of business for

col lect ion and processing of  correspondence for rnai l ing with the uni ted states postal

Service. Correspondence so col lected and processed is dcposi ted rv i th t i re United States

Postal  Service t l rat  same day in the ordinary course of business.

On October 21 ,  1997 I  placed a true copy of ptAINTIFF WELLS I ,ARCO

BANK'S UPDATED CASE MANACEMENT CONFERENCE STATEMENT AND

PROPOS€D ORDER and caused i t  ro be sealed, wi th postage ful ly prepaid thereon, and

placed for col lect ion and nrai l ing on that date fol lowing ordinary busirress pract ices,

addressed as fol lows:

Robert R. Cross, Esq.
i lov is ,  Sr r r i t l r ,  S tc rvar t ,  l i pscomb & Cross ,  LLP' ]00  P ine  Sr rcc t ,  Su i rc  2100
San Franc isco ,  CA 94111

I declarc under penal[y of perjury thatthe foregoing is t rue and correct and that

th  i s 1997 at San Francisco, Cal i lornra.

:  : : : - . -

decraration was exectrted "" ""flJ)(
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